they operate as their functional currency.

Amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand ($’000), unless otherwise stated.

f) Comparatives

Where necessary, comparative figures have been re-grouped to conform with changes in presentation
in the current year. Also, prior year balances have been restated in relation to reversal of a fair value
gain upon disposal of a property of Telecom Vanuatu Limited. In prior year, the value of property,
plant and equipment at group level included an increment of $6,860,790 as part of allocation of
purchase consideration upon acquisition of subsidiary company, Telecom Vanuatu Limited. However,
this property was disposed during March 2018. Accordingly, fair value gain included in property, plant
and equipment for the year ended 31 March 2018 has been reversed.

g)  Effect of restatement

The effect of restatement as a result of reversal of fair value gain upon disposal is summarised below.

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2018

Financial Statement line item Note As previously

reported
$’000

Adjustment

$’000

Restated

$’000

Gain / (loss) on disposal of assets, net 8   4,946  (6,861) (1,915)

Profit for the year after tax  96,648   (6,861)   89,787

  Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018

Financial Statement line item Note As previously

reported
$’000

Adjustment

$’000

Restated

$’000

Property, Plant and Equipment 14 357,437 (6,861) 350,576

Refer note 2(f) above for further details.

NOTE 3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out
below.  These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

3.1 Revenue recognition

The group applied IFRS 15 retrospectively using the cumulative effect method and therefore the
comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18.

The group recognises revenue from selling goods or services to customers at an amount that reflects